

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., on behalf of its members,
and PATRICK J. LYNCH, as President of the Police
Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, DAVID CHOKSHI, in his
official capacity as Health Commissioner of the City of
New York, KEECHANT SEWELL, in her official
capacity as Police Commissioner of the City of New
York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK
CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES, and DAWN PINNOCK, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the Department of Citywide
Administrative Services,

Defendants-Respondents.

Index. No.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

MICHAEL T. MURRAY
Office of the General Counsel of
the Police Benevolent
Association of the City of New
York, Inc.
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL &
PESKOE LLP
711 Third Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED CITY LAW BY INFRINGING ON THE
POLICE COMMISSIONER’S EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY OVER THE
GOVERNANCE, ADMINISTRATION AND DISCIPLINE OF POLICE
OFFICERS 10

II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE HEALTH
COMMISSIONER ORDERS THROUGH ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT
CONSEQUENCES 14

III. THE VACCINE MANDATE, GUIDANCE AND TERMINATION
REQUIREMENT VIOLATE RULEMAKING REQUIREMENTS 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1700 York Assocs. v. Kaskel</i> , 182 Misc.2d 586 (Civil Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999).....	18
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S.Ct. 647 (2022).....	16, 21
<i>C.F. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 191 A.D.3d 52 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	14
<i>City of N.Y. v. Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 46 (2009).....	12
<i>Edenwald Contracting Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 86 Misc.2d 711 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 47 A.D.2d 610 (1st Dep’t 1975).....	18
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022).....	17
<i>Hymes v. Schechter</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 352 (1959).....	22
<i>Indep. Rest. Owners Ass’n Rescue v. de Blasio</i> , Index No. 85155/2021 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty. Sep. 10, 2021).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Lynch v. N.Y. City Civilian Complaint Review Bd.</i> , 183 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	18, 23
<i>Martiniello v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 102606/12, 2012 WL 2885453 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 29, 2012).....	22
<i>Mestecky v. City of N.Y.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 239 (2017).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021).....	21
<i>Montella v. Bratton</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 424 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	16

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Employment Relations Bd.,
6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)10, 11

Silverman v. McGuire,
51 N.Y.2d 228 (1980)11

Singh v. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
282 A.D.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 2001)18

Smith v. Onondaga Cty. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
24 Misc.2d 305 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1959).....22

Trager v. Kampe,
99 N.Y.2d 361 (2003)22

Walsh v. Watson,
198 Misc. 643 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1950)22

Statutes & Rules

N.Y. City Admin. Proc. Act §1041.....18

N.Y. City Admin. Proc. Act §1043.....17, 19

N.Y. City Admin. Code §14-11510, 11, 12, 13, 14

N.Y. City Charter §434.....10, 11, 12, 13, 14

N.Y. Civil Service Law §20.....22

N.Y. Executive Law §24.....20

Rules of the City of N.Y., Tit. 24, Health Code §3.0115, 17, 19, 21

Rules of the City of N.Y., Tit. 24, Health Code §3.1114, 15
